TOWN OF CALLAHAN, FLORIDA **RESOLUTION NO. 2015-R23**

A Resolution of the Town Council of the Town of Callahan, Florida to Donate 500TO MICAH'S PLACE, INC.

WHEREAS the Town of Callahan desires to donate \$500 to Micah's Place, Inc.;

WHEREAS Micah's Place, Inc. provides emergency shelter for victims of domestic violence in Nassau County, including the residents of the Town of Callahan, as well as outreach programs, legal advocacy, and community education and awareness programs to prevent domestic violence and assist its victims:

WHEREAS a donation to Micah's Place, Inc. serves a public purpose by benefitting the health, welfare, and safety of the Town of Callahan as a whole and its residents by allowing Micah's Place, Inc. to continue its efforts towards preventing domestic violence and assisting its victims within Nassau County and the Town of Callahan;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF CALLAHAN, FLORIDA:

Section 1. The Town Council authorizes the donation of 500 Micah's Place, Inc.

Section 2. This Resolution will become effective upon adoption.

INTRODUCED, PASSED, AND ADOPTED THIS 5 DAY OF OCTOBER, 2015.

TOWN OF CALLAHAN, FLORIDA

ATTEST:

Stephanie Knagge, Town C

Ken Bass, Town Council President

APPROVED:

ert Rau, Mayor